

CASE NO. 11-7072
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

DAVID B. MAGNAN,)	
)	
Petitioner/Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
RANDALL G. WORKMAN, Warden,)	
Oklahoma State Penitentiary,)	
E. SCOTT PRUITT, Attorney General,)	
State of Oklahoma,)	
)	
Respondents/Appellees.)	

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Oklahoma
The Honorable Judge Ronald A. White
D.C. No. CIV-09-438-RAW-KEW

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, THE SEMINOLE NATION OF OKLAHOMA,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER/APPELLANT REGARDING THE
DEFINITION OF INDIAN COUNTRY**

Eugene K. Bertman, OBA #19406
 gbertman@mccormickbryan.com
 Jennifer Henshaw McBee, OBA #19170
 jmcbec@mccormickbryan.com
 MCCORMICK & BRYAN, PLLC
 2529 S. Kelly Ave., Suite A
 Edmond, OK 73013
 Telephone: (405) 225-2300
 Facsimile: (405) 225-2301
 Attorneys General for the Seminole Nation of
 Oklahoma

July 24, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

V. FACTUAL BACKGROUND REGARDING THE TITLE TO THE ONE-ACRE TRACT 4

VI. THE ONE ACRE TRACT IS SEMINOLE INDIAN COUNTRY..... 6

 A. The 1970 Seminole County District Court Proceeding Could Not Transfer the 4/5 Purchased Interest in the One-Acre Tract 6

 B. The 1970 Deed Was A Mortgage 12

 C. The Indian Title Has Not Been Extinguished In Light Of The Remaining Mineral Interest 14

VII. CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bailey v. Banister, 200 F.2d 683 (10th Cir. 1952) 13

Cox v. Lasley, 639 P.2d 1219 (Okla. 1981)..... 21

Edmundson v. State ex rel. Johnson, 73 P.2d 150 (Okla. 1937) 17

Fed. Land Bank of Wichita v. Burris, 790 P.2d 534 (Okla. 1990)..... 18, 19

Fourth Nat. Bank v. Mem'l Park, 75 P.2d 887 (Okla. 1937)..... 16

Hous. Auth. of the Seminole Nation v. Harjo, 790 P.2d 1098 (Okla. 1990) 2, 9

Hydro Res., Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A., 608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 6, 19, 21

Land Bank of Wichita v. Burris, 790 P.2d 534 (Okla. 1990) 5

Lewis v. Sac & Fox Tribe of Okla. Hous. Auth., 896 P.2d 503 (Okla. 1994) 9

Magnan v. State, 207 P.3d 397 (Okla. 2009) 3, 15

McElroy v. Pegg, 167 F.2d 668 (10th Cir. 1948)..... 4, 9, 14, 15

Murphy v. Sirmons, 497 F.Supp.2d 1257 (E.D.Okla.2007) 21

Osage Nation v. Irby, 597 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2010) 20

Osage Nation v. Oklahoma ex rel. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n, 597 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (N.D. Okla. 2009) 20, 21

Sac & Fox Nation of Missouri v. Norton, 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir.2001) 21

State ex rel. Com'rs of Land Office v. Cont'l Oil Co., 273 P.2d 1002 (Okla. 1954) 21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1151 passim

18 U.S.C. § 1152 2

24 Stat. 388..... 10

25 U.S.C. § 483a 5, 17, 18

30 Stat. 567.....	10
31 Stat. 250.....	10
32 Stat. 982.....	10
35 Stat. 312.....	11
45 Stat. 495.....	11
47 Stat. 777.....	11
61 Stat. 731.....	12, 13, 14, 15
69 Stat. 666.....	passim
Okla. Stat. tit. 12 § 1141.2.....	21
Okla. Stat. tit. 46 § 1.....	9, 16
Rules	
25 C.F.R. 152.1	13
Fed. R. App. P. Rule 29(a)	1
Treatises	
Cohens Handbook Of Federal Indian Law (1982 ed.)	18
